

[ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**No. 15-5051**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,

*Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED STATES  
ATTORNEYS; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 14-269 (CKK))

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

KERRI L. RUTTENBERG

*Lead Counsel*

YAAKOV M. ROTH

JULIA FONG SHEKETOFF\*

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Appellant*

\*Admitted in New York

Supervised by member of D.C. bar

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    DOJ Created The Blue Book To Stem Systemic Discovery Abuses, And So Advised Congress.....	2
B.    DOJ Has Refused To Make Public The Blue Book’s Contents .....	4
C.    The District Court Allowed DOJ To Keep Secret The Contents Of The Blue Book.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    THE BLUE BOOK MAY NOT BE CATEGORICALLY WITHHELD UNDER EXEMPTION 5 BECAUSE IT IS NOT WORK PRODUCT .....	10
A.    The Work-Product Privilege Shields Only Strategic, Adversarial Documents That Address A Specific Claim Or Transaction, Not Policy Guidelines Created In The Ordinary Course Of Business .....	11
B.    Under These Principles, The Blue Book Is Not Work Product, And The District Court Erred By Concluding Otherwise .....	23
C.    Adding Work Product To An Otherwise Unprivileged Document Does Not Somehow Cloak The Entire Document In Privilege .....	32

II. FOR TWO INDEPENDENT REASONS, EXEMPTION 7(E) IS ALSO INAPPLICABLE TO THE BLUE BOOK .....37

A. Exemption 7(E) Is Inapplicable Because The Blue Book Was Not Created For Law Enforcement Purposes .....38

B. Exemption 7(E) Is Also Inapplicable Because Producing The Blue Book Could Not Conceivably Risk Circumvention Of The Law .....41

C. If Any Part Of The Blue Book Is Subject To Exemption 7(E), At Minimum The Remainder Must Be Segregated And Produced.....48

CONCLUSION .....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....52

STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....53

5 U.S.C. § 532.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	45, 46
* <i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13, 18, 20, 26, 27, 29
<i>Blackwell v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Bristol-Meyers Co. v. FTC</i> , 598 F.2d 18 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10, 21
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41, 45
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 23, 24, 26, 27, 31
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Cuneo v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	49
* <i>Delaney, Migdail &amp; Young, Chartered v. I.R.S.</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	21, 31

<i>Doherty v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	47
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	12
<i>Etelson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>Hayden v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22, 31
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 18, 21, 24, 25
<i>*Jefferson v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Prof. Responsibility</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39, 40
<i>*Jordan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12, 13, 17, 20, 21, 25, 27, 29
<i>*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 35, 36
<i>*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13, 20, 25, 29
<i>Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn &amp; Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Lykins v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Martin v. Office of Special Counsel</i> , 819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	44

<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22, 31, 32, 34
<i>Mervin v. FTC</i> , 591 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	35
<i>Multi AG Media LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
* <i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	11, 17, 21, 22, 31
* <i>PHE, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 48, 49
* <i>Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary &amp; Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38, 39, 40, 45
<i>Rugiero v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Rural Hous. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	38, 39, 40
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13, 15, 23
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10, 19, 26, 29, 32, 33, 35
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31
* <i>Senate of P.R. ex rel. Judiciary Comm. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12, 13, 22, 31

<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16, 25
<i>Soghoian v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012).....	42
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	31, 35, 36
* <i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 33, 34, 35
<i>Williams v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , No. 85-6154, 1988 WL 76590 (D.C. Cir. May 18, 1988).....	47

## STATUTES

*5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1, 5, 11, 32, 37, 38, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kenneth C. Davis, <i>The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 34 U. CHI. L. REV. 761 (1967).....	22
Editorial: <i>Justice After Senator Stevens</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 18, 2012, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://goo.gl/fM7Ny4">http://goo.gl/fM7Ny4</a> .....	3
<i>Ensuring that Federal Prosecutors Meet Discovery Obligations: Hr'g Before S. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. (2012).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26(b)(3)(A).....	12
Federal Criminal Discovery issue of the United States Attorneys' Bulletin, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao/legacy/2012/09/24/usab6005.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao/legacy/2012/09/24/usab6005.pdf</a> .....	47, 48



<i>Federal Prosecutors Need To Play Fair with Evidence</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 18, 2012, available at <a href="http://goo.gl/KAZBeB">http://goo.gl/KAZBeB</a> ; .....	3
Letter from William Robinson III, Pres., Am. Bar Ass'n, to Sen. Lisa Murkowski, Mar. 15, 2012, available at <a href="http://goo.gl/APT8mL">http://goo.gl/APT8mL</a> .....	3
<i>Prosecution of Former Sen. Ted Stevens: Hr'g Before H. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. (2012).....	3
Report to Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan of Investigation Conducted Pursuant to the Court's Order, <i>In Re Special Proceedings</i> , No. 09 Misc. 0198 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2012), available at <a href="http://goo.gl/uDCcKU">goo.gl/uDCcKU</a> .....	2
S. 2196, 112th Cong. (2012).....	3
United States Attorneys' Manual, available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usam/united-states-attorneys-manual">http://www.justice.gov/usam/united-states-attorneys-manual</a> .....	47, 48
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1986).....	45, 46
